

To Be Argued By:
Rory G. Greebel
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 651690/2021

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



1650 BROADWAY ASSOCIATES, INC., ELLEN STURM, GST EXEMPT STURM
FAMILY TRUST, GST NONEXEMPT STURM FAMILY TRUST, ELLEN STURM,
GST EXEMPT STURM FAMILY TRUST, GST NONEXEMPT STURM FAMILY TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

KENNETH STURM, GETZEL SCHIFF & PESCE, LLP,
JOHN DOES 1-10, ABC CORPORATIONS 1-10,

Defendants-Respondents.

Case No.
2023-02815

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT GETZEL SCHIFF & PESCE LLP

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
Getzel Schiff & Pesce LLP
101 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10178
212-878-7900
rgreebel@foxrothschild.com

Of Counsel:

Rory G. Greebel

Printed on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Affidavit of Jeffrey Getzel	3
B. Getzel Schiff & Pesce LLP Engagement Letters	6
C. Plaintiffs' Tax Returns Document the Shareholder Loans	8
Tax Year 2012.....	9
Tax Year 2013.....	9
Tax Year 2014.....	9
Tax Year 2015.....	10
Tax Year 2016.....	10
Tax Year 2017.....	10
Tax Year 2018.....	11
D. Plaintiffs' Financial Statements	11
2012 Financial Statement.....	12
2013 Financial Statement.....	12
2014 Financial Statement.....	12
2015 Financial Statement.....	13
2016 Financial Statement.....	13

Review Report on 2017 Financial Statement and Compilation Report on 2016 Financial Statement.....	13
Review Report on 2018 Financial Statement.....	14
E. Plaintiffs’ Release and Tax Deduction.....	15
F. Ellen Sturm’s Affidavit and Amended Complaint.....	16
G. Court Decisions on Motions to Dismiss	17
The Order Appealed From	18
ARGUMENT	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. The Court Below Properly Dismissed the Amended Complaint as to Getzel	20
Plaintiffs failed to Plead that Getzel Committed Malpractice	20
The Court Properly Noted that No Conflict of Interest Existed	22
C. The Motion Court Correctly Determined that Getzel Did Not Aid and Abet Fraud	28
D. Plaintiffs Released Getzel	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1136 Tenants' Corp. v. Max Rothenberg & Co.</i> , 36 A.D.2d 804, 319 N.Y.S.2d 1007 (1st Dept. 1971)	26
<i>Burnside 711, LLC v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 557 (2d Dept. 2019)	33
<i>Carpenter v. Machold</i> , 86 A.D.2d 727 (3d Dept. 1982)	33
<i>Cives Corp. v. George A. Fuller Co., Inc.</i> , 97 A.D.3d 713 (2d Dept. 2012)	19, 32
<i>Cromer Fin Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 2003 WL 21436164 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2003)	30
<i>CRT Investments, Ltd. v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 85 A.D.3d 470 (1st Dept. 2011)	29, 31
<i>D.D. Hamilton Textiles, Inc. v. Estate of Mate</i> , 269 A.D.2d 214 (1st Dept. 2000)	23
<i>Dastain v. K. Zark Med., P.C.</i> , 2017 Slip Op. 30333(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2017)	20
<i>Deane v. Brodman</i> , 192 A.D.3d 577 (1st Dept. 2021)	25
<i>Diarassouba v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 123 A.D.3d 525 (1st Dept. 2014)	28
<i>Fortis Fin. Servs., LLC v. Fimat Futures USA, Inc.</i> , 737 N.Y.S.2d 40 (1st Dept. 2002)	19, 21
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt, LLC</i> , 479 F.Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	30

<i>Gaughan v. Russo,</i> 214 A.D.3d 592 (1st Dept. 2023)	30
<i>Goel v. Ramachandran,</i> 111 A.D.3d 783 (2d Dept. 2013)	28, 32
<i>Gold v. Lipsky, Goodkin & Co.,</i> 2012 N.Y. Slip Op 33423(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, 2012)	20, 22
<i>Grika v. McGraw,</i> 55 Misc. 3d 1207(A) (Sup. Ct. New York County, 2016)	21
<i>Guido v. Orange Reg'l Med. Ctr.,</i> 102 A.D.3d 828 (1st Dept. 2013)	19
<i>Hack v. United Capital Corp.,</i> 247 A.D.2d 300 (1st Dept. 1998)	34
<i>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC,</i> 2010 WL 2431613 (Sup. Ct. 2010)	29, 30
<i>Herbert H. Post & Co. v. Sidney Bitterman, Inc.,</i> 639 N.Y.S.2d 329 (1st Dept. 1996)	22
<i>Hoffman v. RSM U.S. LLP,</i> 169 A.D.3d 522 (1st Dept. 2019)	27
<i>Houbigant, Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,</i> 303 A.D.2d 92, 753 N.Y.S.2d 493 (1st Dept. 2003)	30
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Llarido,</i> 36 Misc. 3d 359 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty, 2012)	33
<i>Leder v. Spiegel,</i> 31 A.D.3d 266 (1st Dept. 2006)	20
<i>Long v. O'Neill,</i> 126 A.D.3d 404 (1st Dept. 2015)	33, 34
<i>Mergler v. Crystal Properties Associates, Ltd.,</i> 179 A.D.2d 177 (1st Dept. 1992)	34

<i>Nate B. Francis Spingold Foundation v. Wallin, Simon, Black and Co.,</i> 184 A.D.2d 464, 585 N.Y.S.2d 416 (1st Dept. 1992)	26
<i>Pratt Plumbing and Heating, Inc. v. Mastropole,</i> 68 A.D.2d 973 (3rd Dept. 1979).....	35
<i>Scadura v. Robillard,</i> 683 N.Y.S.2d 108 (2d Dept. 1998).....	19, 21
<i>Shah v. Exxis, Inc.,</i> 138 A.D.3d 970 (2d Dept. 2016)	19
<i>Warshaw v. Mendelow,</i> 2011 WL 11100990 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty, 2011).....	26
<i>Weinberg v. Mendelow,</i> 113 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dept. 2014)	30, 31
<i>Wells v. Shearson Lehman/Am Exp., Inc.,</i> 72 N.Y.2d 11 (1988).....	33
<i>Zullo Lbr. v. New York City Housing Authority,</i> 48 A.D.2d 453 (1st Dept. 1975)	35

Statutes

BCL § 714.....	28
BCL § 715.....	21
BLC § 717.....	21
CPLR § 3016(b).....	28, 31
CPLR § 3211.....	2, 25, 30, 33
CPLR § 3211(a)(1).....	2, 19, 33
CPLR § 3211(3).....	2, 19
CPLR § 3211(5).....	2, 19
CPLR § 3211(a)(7).....	19, 22

CPLR § 3211(8).....	2
CPLR § 3212.....	2, 30
